psychologically acclimatized fully to the study environment to make them sufficiently 

good study materials for a research of this nature. 

A recognizance survey was conducted by the researcher and it was discovered 

that the population of JSS III Students in the two selected schools was seven hundred 

and fifty three (753).  The population is made up of 383 males and 370 females. 

50.8% of the study population are males and the remaining 49.2% are females. A 

breakdown of this population is presented in the table below 

Table 3. 2: Population Distribution of JSS III Students in the Selected Schools